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Honorable Wendell Mitchell

Alabama State Senator

P.O. Box 225

Luverne, Alabama 36049

Alabama Individual and Family Support Act – Mental Health – Mental Retardation – Support Councils – Code Section 38-9A-2

The location of regional support councils is based on the location of the regions as determined by the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation.  The Department of Mental Health and Mental Retar​dation is not prohibited from chang​ing its regions.  When the regions are changed, the locations of the regional support councils also change.  

The Code does not provide a mecha​nism whereby the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation can mandate the disso​lution of a regional support council.

State Support Council may not incorporate, absent legislative authority to do so.

Dear Senator Mitchell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


In section 38-9A-2(a), the original 1993 legislation created regional support councils as private, nonprofit corporations in each of the mental retardation regions as defined by the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retar​dation.  This provision was unchanged by the 1997 amendments.  Did the language of the stat​ute create the regional councils as private, non​profit corporations in each of the regions as they existed at that point in time?  Or, can the corpo​rations, as private entities, be forced to make changes in their structure, or even be required to dissolve, if the Department makes subsequent and repeated changes in its regional structure?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In 1993 legislation created the Individual and Family Support Program.  ALA. CODE § 38-9A-1, et seq. (Supp. 1997).  The Program is administered through regional support councils.  ALA. CODE § 38-9A-2 (Supp. 1997).  The Code provides in part:

The Individual and Family Support Program is created and shall be administered through a system of regional support councils and the affiliated community councils and a state coun​cil.  One regional support council is created and incorporated as a private nonprofit corporation in each of the mental retardation regions as defined by the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation. . . .

ALA. CODE § 38-9A-2(a) (Supp. 1997).


Section 22-50-11 of the Code of Alabama authorizes the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation to divide the state into regions for the purpose of establishing priorities and programs and for organiza​tional and administrative purposes.  ALA. CODE § 22-50-11 (1997).  The location of regional support councils is based on the location of the regions as determined by the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation.  The law does not prohibit the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation from changing its regions.  


The law creating the regional support councils does not state that the location of the regional support councils are to be permanently located as the regions were defined by the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation at the time the legislation became effective.  There​fore, it is the opinion of this Office that the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation can change its regions, and the location of regional support councils will be determined by the location of the new regions.


Your question asks whether the regional support councils can be forced to dissolve.  Since the councils are nonprofit corporations, each council’s articles of incorporation would govern dissolution of the corpo​ration.  The Code does not provide a mechanism whereby the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation can mandate the dissolution of a regional support council.  If, however, the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation no longer recognizes the regional support council as an “official regional support council,” the council may no longer receive funding through the Department.  See ALA. CODE § 38-9A-6 (Supp. 1997).

CONCLUSION


The location of regional support councils is based on the location of the regions as determined by the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation.  The Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation is not prohibited from changing its regions.  When the regions are changed, the locations of the regional support councils also change.  


The Code does not provide a mechanism whereby the Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation can mandate the dissolution of a regional support council.

QUESTION 2

In section 38-9A-5, a State Support Council is created as a body of representatives appointed by the regional support councils.  (Appointment is on an annual basis, since the regional councils elect officers each year.)  This section does not call for the incorporation of the State Council, as the previous section did for the regional support councils.  May the State Council incorporate even though the statute does not authorize it to do so?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

The State Support Council is a creature of the Legislature, and as such, has only those powers conferred upon it by the Legislature.  See Jefferson County v. Alabama Criminal Justice Info. Ctr., 620 So. 2d 651, 658 (Ala. 1993).  Although the legislature specifically gave regional sup​port councils the authority to incorporate, this authority was not specifi​cally given to the State Support Council.  The State Support Council has only the power given to it by statute, and the statute does not authorize the incorporation of the State Support Council.


Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the State Support Council may not incorporate, absent legislative authority to do so.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/CJS/WBM


